
February 7. 2008 

Bv Electronic Filing 

Ms. Renee J. Jenkins 
Director of Administration 
Secretary of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

RE: Oakwood Tele~hone Com~anv: TRF Docket No. 90-5031 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Oakwood Telephone Company submits a Notice of Tariff for electronic filing. The TRF Number for Oakwood is 
90-5031 -TP-TRF. 

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Very truly yours, 

Is/ Lorraine Brennan 
TDS Telecom 
Tariffs Administrator 
Phone 608-664-41 86 
Fax 608-830-5519 
Email: lorraine.brennan@tdstelecom.com 

Enclosure 



The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS 

(Effective: 01H8/2008) 

In the Matter of the Application of Oakwood Tele~hone ) TRF Docket No. 90-5031 
Comwany ) Case NO. - - - -TP - - 
to Increase some of their ACS and CCS Rates ) NOTE: Unless you have reserved a Case# or are filing a Contract, 

) leave the "Case No" fields BLANK. 

Name of Registrant(s) Oakwood Tele~hone Com~any 
DBA(s) of Registrant(s) 
Address of Registrant(s) 229 N. First Street. P.O. Box 278. Oakwood. OH 45873-0278 
Company Web Address www.tdstelecom.com 
Regulatory Contact Person(s) Lorraine Brennan Phone 608-664-4186 Fax 608-830-5519 
Regulatory Contact Person's Email Address Iorramr.brennan(uddstelecom.com 
Contact Person for Annual Report Bruce Mottern Phone 865-6714753 
Address (if different from above) 10025 Investment Drive. Suite 200. Knoxville. TN 37932 
Consumer Contact Information Bruce Mottern Phone 865-671-4753 
Address (if different from above) 
Motion for protective order mcluded with filing? Yes [XI No 
Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case? Yes [XI No [Note: Waivers may toll any automatic timeframe.] 

Section I - Pursuant to Chapter 4901:ll-6 OAC - Part I - Please indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for 
submitting this form by checking the boxes below. CMRSproviders: Please see the bottom of Section ZL 
NOTES: ( 1 )  For requirements for various applications, see the identified section of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4901 andlor the supplemental 

application form noted. 
(2) Information regnrdinx the number of copies required by the Commission may be obtainedfrom the Commission's web site at mwm.r~ucu.ohio.cov 

under the docketin8 information system section, by calling the docketing division at 614466-4095, or by visiting the docketing division at the offices 
of the Commission. 

area, correction of textual error 
Change Terms and Conditions, 

Returnesheck Charge -- - 1 ( g 3 0 d a r  
Business Contract CTR 1-6-17 

,n A".. h,....".., 

Auto) 

Raise the Ceiling of a Rate I Not A~~ l i cab le  - . . 
-. -. . . - . . . - -. - - .- . . - - . . . . . 
Tier 2 Rwulatow Treatment 
Residential - lntroduce non-recurring I TRF 1-605/~) 
service charges I (0 day Notice) 
Residential - lntroduce New Tariffed Tier I U TRF 1-6-05/~) 
2 Service(s) - (O day Notice) 
Residential - Change Rates, Terms and TRF 1-605/~ 
Conditions, Promotions, or Withdrawal (0 day Notice) 

CTR 1-6-17 Residential -Tier 2 Service Contracts vda Notice -- 
Commercial (Business) Contracts Not Filed 
Business Services (see  -Other" below) Detariffed 
Residential & Business Toll Services Detariffed 
&?~?t"'b&!!4 - - -- -~ -- 

CLEC 

TRF1-60418) 

E&* 
10 dav Notice) . . 

ATA 
(Auto 30 davs) 

, . 
CTR 1-6-17 

pj- 
m 
lAuto 30 days) 

a TRF 1-6-051~) 
(0 day Notice) 
U TRF r-605,o 
(0 day Notice) 
U TRF- 
(0 dav Notice) 

10 day Notice) 
Not Filed 
Detariffed 
Detariffed 



Section I - Part I1 - Certificate Status and Procedural 

fication (See Supplemental ACE for 

dd Exchanges to Certificate 
-- -~ - ---- 

bandon all Services -With Customer 

n all Services -Without 

ange of Official Name (See below) 

ge in Ownership (See below) 

Merger (See below) 

ABN 

CIO r-sr4/n, 

(0 day Notice) 

I --- - 
TRF 

0 day Notlce) (0 day Notlce) 

Section I1 - Carrier to Carrier (Pursuant to 4901: 1-7), CMRS and Other 

TRF 
(0 day Notice) 

P-l 
0 da Notice 

See 4901 :1-6-15 on 8 Change in Operations] 

~- 

(explain) - 
- .- - ~p~ 

"NOTE: During the interim period between the effective date of the rules and an Applicant's Detarifing Filing, changes to existing 
business Tier 2 and all toll services, including the addition of new business Tier 2 and all new toll smices ,  roil1 be processed as 0-day 
TRF filings, and briefly described in the "Other" section above. 

All Section I and I1 applications that result in a change to one or more tariff pages require, at a 
minimum, the following exhibits. Other exhibits may be required under the applicable rule@). ACN, 
ACO, AMT, ATC, ATR and CIO applications see the 4901:l-6-14 Filing Reauirements on the 
Commission's Web Paee for a complete list of exhibits. 

Exhibit ( Description: 
A I The tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s) as they exist before the change(s) 
B I The Tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s), reflecting the change, with the change(s) marked in 

I the right margin. 
C 1 A short description of the nature of the change(s), the intent of the chan~e(s), and the customers affected. 
D / A copy of the notice provided to customers, along with an affidavit that the notice was provided according 



Section 111. - Attestation 
Registrant hereby attests to its compliance with pertinent entries and orders issued by the Commission. 

AFFIDAVIT 
Compliance with Commission Rules and Service Standards 

I am an ofticeriagent of the applicant corporation, Lorraine Brennan. Tariff , and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf. 
Administrator 

(Name) 
I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) Pursuant to Chapter 
4901: 1-5 OAC for the state of Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission's 
rules, including thc Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in 
our tariff We will fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including 
the suspension of our certificate to opnate within the state of Ohio. 

I declare under penalty of pejury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executcd on (Date) Februarv 7.2008 at (Location) TDS Telecom. Madison. Wl 

'(Signahme and Title) lslLorraine Bmnan .  Tariff (Date) February 7, 
Administrator 2008 

This ajidavir is requirudfor w e v  lonff-offecfigfilin~. 11 may be signed by counsel or on oflcer of the appliconl, or on oulhorired agent of the 
oppiiconl. 

......... ~~.~~~ ..... ......... ....... ...................... ~ ....................... 

VERIFICATION 

I, Lorraine Brennan 
verify that I have utilized the Telecommunications Application Form for Routine Prweedings provided by the Commission and that all of the information submitted 
here. and all additional information submitted in connection with this case, is m e  and c o m t  to the best of my howledge. 

*(Signature and Title)Lorraine Brennan. Tariff Administrator (Date) Februarv 7,2008 
. . T~.@e~r.$-rpyu+& e,$~J!~n~..!l_my& +&+~~.c:u.".s~?~~! p&'_Jffhppp~/!~~$ &~&<qg~!gh.e. yph~a."!-. . -. . -. . -. . - 

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to: 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Attention: Docketing Division 

180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

o r  
Make such filing electronically as directed in Case No 06-900-AU-WVR 



Effective February 7, 2008, TDS Telecom will be increasing rates for some Advanced and 
Custom Calling services. The rate changes are list below. The rate changes are being made 
due to the costs incurred by the company to provide these services. However; if you currently 
receive these services as part of a TDS bundle the price of your bundle will not change. 



RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 

Call %rward 
3-Way Calllng 
Call Forward Busy (F~xed) 
Call Forward Busy i\/ar~able] 
Call Forward No Answer (F~xed) 
Call Forward No Answer (Var~able) 
Inside Wire Protection Plan 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

Call Forward 
Call Wa~ting 
Personal Ring~ng 
3 Way Calling 
Call Forward Busy 
Call Forward No Answer 
Cali Forward Remote Access 
Speed Call 8 
Speed Call 30 
Caller ID 
Caller ID Deluxe 
Call Return 
Call Rejection 
Priority Ringing 
Repeat Dialing 
Anonymous Call Rejection 
lnside Wire Protection Plan 

Current Rate 

Current Rate 

Rate Change 

$2.50 
$2.50 
NIA 

$2.50 
N/A 

$2.50 
$3.50 

Rate Change 

$2.00 
NIA 

$3.50 
$2.00 
$2.00 
$2.00 

If you would like more information or would like to subscribe to a bundled service, please 
contact TDS Telecom toll-free at 1-888-CALL-TDS. 



CUSTOMER NOTICE AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF: Wisconsin 
SS: 

COUNTY OF: Dane 

AFFIDAVIT 

1 Imraine Brennan, am an authorized agent of the applicant corporation, Oakwood 
Telephone Company, and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf. I attest that 
customer notices accompanying this affidavit were sent to affected customers through 
insert on December in accordance with Rule 4901:l-6-16, Ohio Administrative Code. 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on February 7,2008 in Madison, WI 
(Date) (Location) 

(Signature and Title) (Date) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 
(Date) 

" 

p i e  0 N 



EXHIBIT A 

(Existing Tariff Sheets) 



OAKWOOD TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Ohio 
P U C . 0 .  NO. 3 

Section 1 
Fifth Revised Sheet 10 

Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet 10 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 

Custom Calling Services (except Cali Waiting) for nonresidential customers can b 
Catalog located at www.tdstelecom.com 

( W C )  

I 
Customers have certaln rights and responsibilities under the minimum Telephone Service Standards (Ohio Adm. 
Code 4901 1-5). These safe guards can be found in the appendix to Ohio Adm. Code 4901:l-5-03. which is 
entitled Telephone Customer Rights and Responsibilities". I 

( W c )  
H CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES (Continued) 

11 Rates and Discounts 
a Rates 

The foilowmo monthlv rates a o ~ l v  to residence onlv customers exceot Call Waitina aoolies (C) . . 
to both r e s i d h a l  anb nonrei ibeha~ customers, and are in addltion'to basic local ( c )  
exchanoe service and anv other service, eauioment or facilities subscribed to bv the - 
customer 

Call WaitingiCancel Call Waiting 'Tier 1 Non Core 
Call Forwarding 
3-Way Calling 
Speed Call 8 
Speed Call 30 
DO-Not-Disturk 
Call Hold 
Warm Line 
Call Reminder 
Call Transfe? 
Call Forward -Busy 
Call Folward - No Answer 
Call Forward - Remote ~ccess '  
(additlve of Call Forwarding) 
Hot Line 
Home Intercom - Basic 
Home Intercom - Enhanced 
&Way Calling 
Personal Ringing 

1) Second Directory Number 
2) Third Directory  umber' 
3) Fourth Directory 

Toll Restriction 
Toll Restriction with PIN Override 
Call Transfer - Enhanced 

Monthlv Rate 
Maximum 

$1.75 $3.50 
$1.50 

Transcode 
Qde 

cwccw 
CCCF 
CCCC 
CCSE 
CCST 
CCDD 
CCCH 
CCWL 
CCCR 
CCCT 

CCFBV 
CCFNV 
CCFM 

CCHT 
CCHl 
CClE 

CCGW 

CPR2 
CPR3 
CPR4 
CCTR 
CCTO 

CCCTE 
Diswunts do mt apply to these services. ' As of January 23.2004. lhls sewice will no longer be available to new wstornen. Once current wstornen dlmnned this 
58rYic.e. they All not be able to reestablish it 

+ Rates for Tier 1 Core Services are capped at current rates. Rates for Tier 1 Non Core Services are capped at current rater 
until 09110109. After 09110109. Tier 1 NonCore rates can be increased to a maximthn cap of double the Initial rate, 0 t h ~  than 
the sewnd local exchange access line and call waiting. which are limited to a ten percent lnuease per year until they Cap at 
double the inltial rate, mis pricing flexibility is in accodancewith 0A.C. 4901: 1-4 and Alt Reg Case 07-84STP-ALT effsclive 

ISSUED: December 26, 2007 EFFECTIVE: December 26,2007 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CASE NO. 07-1310-TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHlO 

BY: JEFF JUNG, VICE-PRESIDENT 
OAKWOOD. OHlO 



EXHIBIT B 

(New Tariff Sheets) 



OAKWOOD TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Ohio 
P.U.C.O. NO. 3 

Section 1 
Sixth Revised Sheet 10 

Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet 10 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 

Custom Calling Services (except Call Waiting) for nonresidential customers can be found in Me Company's 
Catalog located at www.tdstelecom.com . 

Customers have certain rights and responsibilities under the minimum Telephone Service Standards (Ohio Adm. 
Code 4901:l-5). These safe guards can be found in the appendix to Ohio Adm. Code 4901:l-5-03, which is 
entitled 'Telephone Customer Rights and Responsibilities". 

ti. CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES (Continued) 

11. Rates and Discounts 

a. Rates 
The following monthly rates apply to residence only customers except Call Waiting applies to 
both residential and nonresidential customers, and are in addition to basic local exchange 
service and any other service, equipment or facilities subscribed to by the customer. 

Monthly Rate Transcode 
Current Maximum && 

Cali WaitingICancel Call Waiting Tier 1 Non Core $1.75 $3.50 CWCCW 
Call Forwarding $2.50 CCCF (1) 
3-Wav Callino $2.50 CCCC ( I )  
~ p e e i  Call 8- 
Speed Call 30 
Do-Not-Disturb 
Call Hold 
W a n  Line 
Call Reminder 
Call ~ransfe? 
Call Forward - Busy 
Call Forward - No Answer 
Call Forward - Remote ~ccess '  
(additive of Call Forwarding) 
Hot Line 
Home Intercom -Basic 
Home Intercom - Enhanced 
6-Wav Callina 
personal  ing gin^ 

1) Second Directory Number $3.00 
2) Third Directory  umber' (Incremental) $1.00 
3) Fourth Directory Number (Incremental) $1.00 

Toll Restriction $5.00 

CCSE 
CCST 
CCDD 
CCCH 
CCWL 
CCCR 
CCCT 

CCFBV 
CCFNV 
CCFM 

CCHT 
CCHl 

CPR2 
CPR3 
CPR4 
CCTR 

Toll Restriction with PIN Override $5.00 CCTO 
Call Transfer - Enhanced $5.00 CCCTE 

1 Discounts do not apply to these services. 
As of January 23.2004, this service will no longer be available to new customers. Once current customers 
disconnect this service, they will not be able to reestablish it. 

Rates for Tler 1 Core Senrces are capped at cment rates Rates for T~er 1 Non Core Serv ces are capped at wmnt rates ~nb l  
09,10109 Aher 09110109 Tler 1 Non-Core rates can be maeased to a rnafirnurn cap of oouble the 1n.tlal rate. other than tne 
second local exchange access line and call waiting, which are limited to a ten percent increase per year until they cap at 
double the initial rate. This pricing flexibility is in accordance with O.A.C. 4901: 1-4 and Alt Reg Case 07-844TPALT effective 
09110107. 

- - -  

ISSUED: February 7,2008 EFFECTIVE: February 7,2008 

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHlO 
BY: JEFF JUNG, VICE-PRESIDENT 

OAKWOOD, OHlO 



EXHIBIT C 

The Oakwood Telephone Company is hereby revising some of their Custom Calling 

Service features by increasing their rates. The rate increases will be for both Residential and 

Business customers. The Residential rate increases are located in the company's local tariffs and 

the Business rate increases are located in the Catalog of Local Business Tier 2 Services. 

The Oakwood customers were notified of these increases by bill message sent on 

December 7,2007. 



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

2/7/2008 3:49:41 PM

in

Case No(s). 90-5031-TP-TRF

Summary: Tariff ACS and CCS Rate Increase electronically filed by Mrs. Lorraine  Brennan on
behalf of Oakwood Telephone Company


